

No. 23-_____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

LINO ALBERTO CHAVEZ,

Petitioner,

v.

RYAN THORNELL, DIRECTOR, ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS;
KRISTIN K. MAYES, ARIZONA ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Randal McDonald
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICE OF RANDAL B. MCDONALD
112 N. Central Ave., Suite 100
Phoenix, AZ 85004
Telephone: 602.325.3092
Randy@rbmcdonaldlaw.com

Attorney for Petitioner
Lino Alberto Chavez

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented for Review.....	i
Parties to the Proceeding.....	ii
Statement of Related Proceedings	iii
Table of Contents.....	iv
Appendix Table of Contents.....	vi
Table of Authorities.....	vii
Opinions Below	3
Statement of Jurisdiction	3
Provisions of Law Involved.....	3
Statement of the Case	4
I. Legal framework.....	4
A. All criminal defendants – including pleading defendants – in Arizona are entitled to a criminal appeal.	4
B. Arizona has adopted procedures to comply with <i>Anders v.</i> <i>California</i> , but those procedures do not apply to “of-right” Rule 32 petitions.....	6
II. Procedural History	7
A. Mr. Chavez’s PCR counsel files a two-page “Notice of Completion” and effectively withdraws, leaving Mr. Chavez to file a PCR petition <i>pro se</i>	7
B. Mr. Chavez files a petition for review in the Arizona Court of Appeals alleging that he was denied the protections of <i>Anders v. California</i> in his “of-right” PCR petition and the Court orders extensive briefing on that issue.....	8
C. The Court of Appeals denies relief.	9
III. The Arizona Supreme Court amends Rule 32 in light of the court’s decision in <i>Chavez</i>	10

IV.	On habeas proceedings, the district court grants a conditional writ of habeas corpus and the court of appeals reverses.....	13
A.	The District Court grants a conditional writ of habeas corpus.....	13
B.	The Court of Appeals reverses the grant of habeas corpus.....	14
	Reasons for Granting Review	17
I.	The ninth circuit incorrectly applied the presumption that a state court knows and applies the law even though any purportedly ambiguous language in the state court opinion suggests that it misapplied clearly established federal law	17
A.	It is clearly established federal law that <i>Anders</i> applies to Arizona’s “of right” Rule 32 proceedings.	17
B.	The court of appeals improperly read this court’s case law to require it to bend over backwards and misread the clear text of the state court opinion in order to find that it correctly applied clearly established federal law.	20
II.	The court of appeals misapplied the clearly established law of <i>Robbins</i> , which requires that any state procedure for indigent appeals be “superior to, or at least as good as” those promulgated by this Court in <i>Anders</i> , and which clearly lays out certain procedures which do not satisfy this standard.	23
A.	The procedures at issue in <i>Anders</i> and those provided by Arizona here are materially indistinguishable, and so any holding that the Arizona procedures comply with <i>Anders</i> is contrary to clearly established federal law.	23
B.	<i>Robbins</i> lays down very clear standards which must be met in order for a procedure to satisfy <i>Anders</i> , and any procedure – like Arizona’s – that does not meet those standards is an unreasonable application of clearly established federal law.....	25
	Conclusion	27

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

Order Denying Rehearing, <i>Chavez v. Brnovich</i> , No. 21-15454 (9th Cir.) (Oct. 7, 2022)	001
Order Granting Conditional Writ of Habeas Corpus, <i>Chavez v. Shinn</i> , No. CV-19-05424-PHX-DLR (D. Ariz.) (Feb. 25, 2021).....	002
Petition to amend Rule 32 and to adopt a new Rule 33 (Ariz.) (Jan. 10, 2019)	003
Order Denying Petition for Review (Ariz.) (Jul. 24, 2018).....	061
Order for Additional Briefing (Ariz. Ct. App.) (May 3, 2017)	062
Order Denying Rule 32 (Ariz. Sup. Ct. Maricopa Cnty.) (Jan. 28, 2015)	064
Order re Notice of Completion of Post-Conviction Relief by Counsel and Due Date for Pro Per Petition (Ariz. Sup. Ct. Maricopa Cnty.) (Jan. 29, 2014)	067
Notice of Completion of Post-Conviction Review by Counsel; Request for Extension of Time to Allow Defendant to File Pro Per Petition for Post-Conviction Relief (Ariz. Sup. Ct. Maricopa Cnty.) (Jan. 13, 2014).....	069

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anders v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 744 (1967).....	passim
<i>Chavez v. Brnovich</i> , 42 F.4th 1091 (9th Cir. 2022).....	passim
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985).....	18
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956).....	18
<i>Halbert v. Michigan</i> , 545 U.S. 605 (2005).....	18
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003).....	25
<i>Montgomery v. Sheldon</i> , 181 Ariz. 256, 258, 889 P.2d 614, 616 (1995).....	5, 7
<i>Pacheco v. Ryan</i> , No. CV-15-02264-PHX-DGC, 2016 WL 7407242 (D. Ariz. Dec. 12, 2016)	9
<i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> , 481 U.S. 551 (1987)	13, 17
<i>Penson v. Ohio</i> , 488 U.S. 75 (1988).....	19, 21, 26
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000)	passim
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 160 Ariz. 412, 773 P.2d 971 (1989).....	5
<i>State v. Chavez</i> , 243 Ariz. 313, 407 P.3d 85 (Ct. App. 2017).....	8, 9, 20, 21
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 196 Ariz. 530, 2 P.3d 89 (Ct. App. 1999).....	6, 22
<i>State v. Crowder</i> , 155 Ariz. 477, 747 P.2d 1176 (1987).....	5
<i>State v. Gilreath</i> , 107 Ariz. 318, 487 P.2d 385 (1971).....	22
<i>State v. Hamilton</i> , 142 Ariz. 91, 94, 688 P.2d 983, 986 (1984).....	4
<i>State v. Leon</i> , 104 Ariz. 297, 451 P.2d 878 (1969).....	6
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 139 Ariz. 327, 329, 678 P.2d 512, 514 (Ct. App. 1983)	4
<i>State v. Shattuck</i> , 140 Ariz. 582, 684 P.2d 154 (1984)	7
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 184 Ariz. 456, 458, 910 P.2d 1, 3 (1996).....	6, 7
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 229 Ariz. 43, 270 P.3d 870 (Ct. App. 2012).....	7
<i>State v. Ward</i> , 211 Ariz. 158, 118 P.3d 1122 (Ct. App. 2005)	18
<i>State v. Zunino</i> , 133 Ariz. 117, 118, 649 P.2d 996, 997 (Ct. App. 1982)	4

<i>Summers v. Schriro</i> , 481 F.3d 710 (9th Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>United States v. Griffy</i> , 895 F.2d 561 (9th Cir. 1990).....	22
<i>Wilson v. Ellis</i> , 176 Ariz. 121, 123, 859 P.2d 744, 746 (1993).....	4, 5, 7
<i>Wilson v. Sellers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1188 (2018).....	22
<i>Woodford v. Visciotti</i> , 537 U.S. 24 (2002) (per curiam).....	20
<i>Ylst v. Nunnemaker</i> , 501 U.S. 797 (1991).....	10
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	13
A.R.S. § 13-2307.....	8
A.R.S. § 13-4033.....	5
Other Authorities	
1992 Ariz. Sess. Laws Ch. 184 § 1 (40th Leg., 2d Reg. Sess.).....	5
Ariz. Const. art. II, § 24.....	4, 18
Rules	
Arizona Rule of Criminal Procedure 32.....	passim
Arizona Rule of Criminal Procedure 33.....	11, 12, 13
